

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA** FEB 11 2013

**Frank A. McGuire Clerk**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Plaintiff and Respondent, )

v. )

DANIEL TODD SILVERIA and  
JOHN RAYMOND TRAVIS, )

Defendants and Appellants. )

) S062417  
)  
) (Santa Clara County  
) Number 155731)  
)  
) **DEATH**  
) **PENALTY**

Deputy

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA**

Honorable Hugh F. Mullin III, Trial Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**  
(On Behalf of JOHN RAYMOND TRAVIS)

MARK E. CUTLER, CA Bar #53368

Post Office Box 172  
Cool, CA 95614-0172  
Telephone: (530) 885-7718

Attorney for John Raymond Travis

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION (Rule 8.630 (b)(2))	1
I. THE PROFFERED TESTIMONY FROM FIRST TRIAL JURORS WHO BEFRIENDED JOHN TRAVIS WAS CRUCIAL TO THE DEFENSE CASE AT THE PENALTY RETRIAL, WAS NOT AT ALL CUMULATIVE, WOULD NOT HAVE RESULTED IN ANY UNDUE CONSUMPTION OF TIME, AND ITS EXCLUSION WAS HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL (Respondent's Argument XIV)	2
A. Summary of the Facts Underlying Appellant's Full Claim	2
B. The Trial Court Seriously Abused Its Discretion in Refusing to Allow the Defense to Present the Testimony of Two Persons Who Had Become Totally Familiar With the Details of John Travis's Crime and His Background, and Who Had Befriended Him After the First Penalty Trial and Were in a Unique Position to Corroborate the Fact That John Travis Had Achieved a Mature Understanding of the Impact That Drug and Alcohol Addiction Had on His Life	8
1. The Trial Court Never Engaged in an Evidence Code Section 352 Analysis Below, So Respondent is Precluded from Relying on Such an Analysis on Appeal	9
2. The Proffered Testimony from a Former Juror and Former Alternate Juror Was Completely Different from Testimony Given by John Travis, Leo Charon, and Two Jail Guards and Was Not at All Cumulative	13
3. The Claim That Admission of the Former Juror Testimony Would Have Led to Rebuttal Testimony from Other Former Jurors Is a Complete Sham, Unsupported By Any Offer of Proof Whatsoever	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
4. The Claim That Testimony from Former Jurors Would Have Caused the Present Jurors to Abdicate Their Responsibility Is Also Completely Unsupported	21
5. Respondent's Remaining Claim, That the Proffered Testimony Might Have Revealed the Fact That There Had Been a Prior Hung Jury, Is Also Meritless	24
6. The Refusal to Allow the Proffered Evidence Was Error, Whether Based on Any or All of the Factors Relied on Below, or on the Evidence Code Section 352 Analysis Sought By Respondent for the First Time on Appeal	27
7. The Erroneous Exclusion of the Testimony of the Prior Juror and Prior Alternate Juror Was Highly Prejudicial	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT EFFECTIVELY, BUT ERRONEOUSLY, EXCLUDED PROPER TESTIMONY FROM DEFENDANT TRAVIS'S COUNSEL BY PLACING UNREASONABLE CONDITIONS ON SUCH TESTIMONY (Respondent's Argument XV)	31
A. Introduction	31
B. The Issue of Defense Counsel's Entitlement to Testify Was Fully Preserved Below and Not Rendered Moot By the Procedural History in the Trial Court	33
C. The Precluded Testimony Was Critical To The Defense Case-In-Mitigation	40
D. There Was No Need for Any Substantial Delay in Order to Allow Defense Counsel to Testify and There Was No Unreasonable Delay in Bringing the Issue to the Court's Attention	45
E. Defense Counsel, and Not the Trial Court, Was in the Best Position to Protect the Interests of John Travis	49

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
F. The Trial Court Had No Proper Basis for Precluding Defense Counsel from Giving Character Evidence Regarding His Client	54
G. The Trial Court Had No Proper Basis for Requiring a Complete Waiver of All Attorney-Client Privilege, in the Event Defense Counsel Were to Testify	57
III. BASED ON THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE PRESENT CASE, THE REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT ON THE EXERCISE OF MERCY TETHERED TO THE EVIDENCE, AND THE PRECLUSION OF ANY ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF THE EXERCISE OF MERCY TETHERED TO THE EVIDENCE, CONSTITUTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR THAT WAS EXACERBATED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE COMPARABLE ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF A DEATH SENTENCE (Respondent's Argument II)	60
A. Introduction	60
B. It Was Error to Refuse to Give a Defense-Requested Instruction Regarding Mercy Tethered to the Evidence	61
C. Since the Filing of the Opening Brief, More Decisions from this Court Have Recognized the Legitimacy of Mercy As A Factor in the Determination of the Sentence in a Capital Case	65
D. It Was Error to Preclude Defense Counsel from Arguing in Favor of the Exercise of Mercy Tethered to the Evidence	67
E. Conclusion	69
IV. THE REMOVAL OF A SEATED JUROR AFTER TRAVIS'S PENALTY RETRIAL HAD BEGUN WAS NOT JUSTIFIED TO A DEMONSTRABLE REALITY (Respondent's Argument VIII)	71
A. Introduction	71

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Respondent's Brief Analysis Fails to Rebut the Arguments Set Forth in the Opening Brief	72
V. IN LIGHT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE PRESENT CASE, AFTER THE TRIAL COURT HAD CONCLUDED THAT SEPARATE JURIES WERE NECESSARY TO ASSURE A FAIR TRIAL AND BOTH ORIGINAL PENALTY TRIALS ENDED IN MISTRIALS WHEN NEITHER JURY WAS ABLE TO REACH A UNANIMOUS PENALTY VERDICT, IT WAS IMPROPER TO REJOIN THE TWO DEFENDANTS FOR A PENALTY RETRIAL BEFORE A SINGLE JURY (Respondent's Argument XI)	81
A. Introduction	81
B. Respondent's Analysis Goes No Further Than Reliance on Cases Concluding That Joined Penalty Trials Can Be Permissible Under Some Circumstances, While Providing No Analysis of the Circumstances Presented by this Case	83
C. Respondent Has Utterly Failed to Show That the Error Was Harmless	87
VI. IN LIGHT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES, IT WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR TO ALLOW THE PROSECUTION AT THE PENALTY RETRIAL TO USE THE PRIOR TESTIMONY OF CODEFENDANT SILVERIA AGAINST JOHN TRAVIS (Respondent's Argument XVI)	90
VII. TRAVIS'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS (PEN. CODE § 1538.5) SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BASED ON HIS UNLAWFUL ARREST AFTER AN UNJUSTIFIED VEHICLE STOP AND THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF HIS VEHICLE (Respondent's Argument XVII)	96
A. Introduction	96
B. The Vehicle Stops	96

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Vehicle Searches	102
D. The Informants	105
E. Conclusion	109
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED MULTIPLE ERRORS IN DENYING ONE GUILT PHASE JUROR'S HARDSHIP CLAIM AND IMPROPERLY EXCUSING TWO PENALTY PHASE JURORS DURING JURY SELECTION (Respondent's Argument XIII)	111
A. Introduction	111
B. The Trial Court Improperly Rejected Juror H-65's Hardship Claim, Especially in Light of Completely Inconsistent Rulings on Several Other Hardship Claims	112
1. Respondent Incorrectly Relies on Forfeiture	112
2. Respondent Also Fails on the Merits	117
C. The Trial Court Erred in Excusing Juror E-45 Because the Record Amply Demonstrates He Was Willing to Consider Voting for a Death Sentence in a Proper Case, and He Would Follow the Instructions of the Court Even if They Led to a Conclusion He Would Prefer to Avoid	122
D. For Similar Reasons, the Trial Court Also Erred in Excusing Juror F-77	130
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING THE AUTOPSY SURGEON'S TESTIMONY THAT THIS WAS ONE OF THE MOST ATROCIOUS CASES HE HAD EVER SEEN (Respondent's Argument VI)	133
X. PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR IN ARGUMENT TO DENIGRATE ALL FACTOR (K) EVIDENCE AS "THE KITCHEN SINK" DILUTED THE RIGHT OF THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT MITIGATING BACKGROUND AND CHARACTER EVIDENCE (Respondent's Argument XVIII)	139

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XI. IN CLOSING PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT TO THE JURORS, THE PROSECUTOR WAS IMPROPERLY PERMITTED TO APPEAL TO EMOTIONS AND TO MISLEAD THE JURORS REGARDING THE FINDINGS OF THE GUILT PHASE JURY, PARTICULARLY AS TO TORTURE (Respondent's Argument I and II)	143
A. Introduction	143
B. It Was Unfair to Inform the Penalty Jurors of the Verdicts Returned Against John Travis in the Guilt Trial, While Simultaneously Not Informing Them of the "Not True" Finding by the Guilt Jury, and Allowing the Prosecutor to Argue That the Present Murder Involved "Super-Torture"	144
C. It Was Improper to Allow the Prosecutor to Engage in an Emotional Appeal That Society Demands a Penalty of Death for Anybody Convicted of Murder	149
XII. RESPONDENT CANNOT REBUT APPELLANT'S DEMONSTRATION THAT THIS CASE MUST BE CONSIDERED CLOSE, SUCH THAT THE SUBSTANTIAL ERRORS AT THE PENALTY PHASE, INDIVIDUALLY OR CUMULATIVELY, MUST BE DEEMED PREJUDICIAL (Respondent's Argument XIX)	155
XIII. ADDITIONAL ERRORS AND FLAWS IN THE CALIFORNIA CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURES ALSO SUPPORT THE NEED FOR REVERSAL OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT (Respondent's Argument XX)	159
CONCLUSION	160

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332	103
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	88, 157
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (2011) 564 U.S. ____	103
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	155
<i>People v. Allen and Johnson</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 60	75-76
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 543	10, 13
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 491	22
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 680	140
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 69	16
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 297	10
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	134
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1153	28
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1037	16
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	26
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	129
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 466	75
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 704	55
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1	88
<i>People v. Crovedi</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 199	51, 54
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 48	83
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 745	62, 68
<i>People v. Frausto</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 129	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1075	128
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	66
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475	63, 148
<i>People v. Goins</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 923	74
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 895	66
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	92
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	140, 146, 148
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 816	23-24
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	153
<i>People v. Hunt</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3 <sup>d</sup> 543	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 118	63, 148
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 641	130, 154
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 691	66
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530	76
<i>People v. Malone</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1241	91
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	153
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1148	68
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	21, 113-114
<i>People v. Mikhail</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 846	39, 113
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	113-114, 116
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 574	66
<i>People v. O'Connell</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 548	91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Paniagua</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 499	13
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 306	125
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 865	84
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 398	130
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 248	130
<i>People v. Roberto V.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1350	39, 113
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 834	21
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	134
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1425	39, 113
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 903	146
<i>People v. Sassounian</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 361	14
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 240	159
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 425	124-125, 127, 131
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797	134
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	146
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1155	83
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 263	65
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1210	66
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	88
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 153	10
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 93	116
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	16-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 547	49-50
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	158
<b>United States Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page</b>
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	96
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	158
<b>California Statutory Provisions</b>	<b>Page</b>
Evidence Code section 210	134
Evidence Code section 352	9, 10, 11, 13, 28
Evidence Code section 1101	26
<b>Internet</b>	<b>Page</b>
Wikipedia.com	141
